
Office of Corporate Manager Democratic & Civic Support 

Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter, EX1 1JN Tel: 01392 277888 Fax: 01392 265593 www.exeter.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 
 

AN EXTRAORDINARY MEETING of the COUNCIL will be 
held at GUILDHALL, HIGH STREET, EXETER on WEDNESDAY 19 JULY 2017 at 6.00pm to 

which you are hereby summoned to attend 
 
 
 

1  
  
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 - Exclusion of Press 
and Public 

 

 RESOLVED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of item 3 on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraph 3 of Part I, Schedule 12A of the Act.  
  
 

 

Part I: Item suggested for discussion with the press and public present 
 

2  
  
Proposal to commence Leisure Complex and Swimming Pool and Bus 
Station 

 

 To consider the report of the Deputy Chief Executive. 
 
Minute of Executive 11 July 2017 – to follow. 
  
 

3 - 30 

Part II: Item suggested for discussion with the press and public excluded 
 

3  
  
Proposal to commence Leisure Complex and Swimming Pool and Bus 
Station 

 

 To consider the report of the Deputy Chief Executive.  
 
Minute of Executive 11 July 2017 – to follow. 
  
 

31 - 76 

 
Date: 11 July 2017 Karime Hassan 

Chief Executive & 
Growth Director 
 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 

REPORT TO LEISURE COMPLEX AND BUS STATION PROGRAMME BOARD 
Date of Meeting: 10 July 2017 
 
REPORT TO EXECUTIVE 
Date of Meeting: 11 July 2017 
 
REPORT TO EXTRAORDINARY COUNCIL  
Date of Meeting: 19 July 2017 
 
Report of: Deputy Chief Executive 
Title: Proposal to commence Leisure Complex and Swimming Pool and Bus Station 
 
Is this a Key Decision?  
No 
 
Is this an Executive or Council Function? 
Council 
 
1. What is the report about? 
 
1.1 To seek final approval for the development of the new leisure complex, St Sidwell’s Point and 

the new bus station, and to seek approval for the additional funding to undertake the project 
as one construction contract and to enter into contract with the successful tenderer . 

 
 
2. Recommendations:  
 
2.1 That Executive recommend to Council to agree:  
 

(a) The allocation of an additional £0.62 million for the bus station and £7.05 million for 
the leisure centre to develop a new leisure complex and bus station; 

    
(b)  Once the overall budget of £39.92 million is agreed by full Council, the Deputy Chief 

Executive be authorised to enter into a written contract with the successful tenderer 
prior to the commencement of any works on site. 

 
3. Reasons for the recommendation: 
 
3.1 To enable the wider development of the Bus & Coach Station to proceed, it is necessary for 

the public sector to fund a new Leisure Centre and Bus Station as part of the comprehensive 
regeneration project with the development partners Crown Estate & TIAA Henderson Real 
Estate (TH Real Estate). 

 
3.2 Costs associated with the delivery of a new Leisure Centre and Bus Station have increased 

as a consequence of shifting market conditions. Costs continue to rise and therefore in-line 
with the Value for Money Report appended in Appendix B it is proposed that additional 
funds are approved to enable the development to proceed on completion of the build contract 
with the successful tenderer, subject to Leisure Complex Programme Board approval. 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



3.3 The new Leisure Centre (which replaces Pyramids) and the new Bus Station is a much 
needed amenity for residents, commuters and visitors to the City. The facilities provide a 
focal point for the Bus Station and Coach Station redevelopment and will attract more people 
to come in and stay longer in the city centre with consequent benefits to business, 
employment and the general local economy. 

 
3.4 The new Leisure Centre and Bus Station is part of wider site development with Crown Estate 

and TH Real Estate the development of which is in part dependent on the delivery of these 
new facilities. 

 
3.5 Maintaining the existing bus station and Pyramids Leisure Centre is no longer deemed a 

viable proposition given the condition of the premises, the lack of accessibility and limited 
facilities on offer. 

 
 
4. What are the resource implications including non-financial resources.    
 
4.1 Project Costs 
 
4.1.1 To date the Council has approved a budget of £26 million for the Leisure Complex and £6.25 

million for the new Bus Station - total budget £32.25 million. £20 million was first approved on 
16th December 2014, followed by an uplift of £6 million on 12th August 2015 and £6.25 million 
for the Bus Station on 25th January 2016. 

 
4.1.2 The proposed total cost of the project is now £39.92 million, covering all costs. This includes the 

build costs and the on-costs associated with delivering the development such as obtaining 
vacant possession, off-site temporary bus station works and the procurement of an Operator.  
The report is therefore seeking an increase of £7.67 million to the budget to cover the entire 
costs of delivering a new leisure centre, bus station and securing Operators for each. 

 
4.2 Funding for the Project 
  
4.2.1 As identified, the amount of additional funding being sought is £7.67m (the total funding 

requirement has moved from £32.25m to £39.92m) 
 
4.2.2 The current budget (£32.25m) is funded as follows: 

• New Homes Bonus - £18m (to date £10.9m received, the rest to be recovered over the  
 next 7 years); 

 CIL                          - £  8m 

 Capital Receipts     - £  6.25m 
 

4.2.3 The additional £7.67m will be partially funded via section 106 receipts that have been identified 
with the balance from borrowing as no further financing is available. 

• Section 106 Contributions - £1.4m (to date £0.589m received); 

• Borrowing - £6.27m 
 

4.2.4 At current rates the annual cost to the General Fund of financing £6.
[...]
nt is being recommended to you.   

 
7.2 Members now have to make a decision as to whether going forward with this development 

represents Value for Money.  Members will see from the appendices attached to this report 
that the Section 151 Finance Officer has looked at this project carefully and has concluded 
that “…the Council can afford to service the additional funding required to deliver the project 
under option 2”.  

 
7.3 In addition to this Randall Simmonds (Chartered Quantity Surveyors) have been instructed by 

the Section 151 Finance Officer to advise on whether the project spend represents Value for 
Money.  Randall Simmonds have considered the position and the Executive summary of their 
expert report states as follows: 

 
 “The report compares the capital costs of the Exeter Bus Station and Leisure Centre with 

similar projects on a like for like basis. The report finds the Bus Station and Leisure Centre are 
generally comparable to others and within our expectations... The report concludes that the 
project provides value for money…” 

 
7.4 Clearly this is a very large investment for Exeter City Council and members are therefore 

reminded that they should read the report and each of the appendices attached before making 
a decision as to the way forward.  

    
8. Report details: 
 
8.1  The regeneration of the Bus and Coach Station site is a long-held aim of the City Council. 

The Council agreed to £20 million of funding for a new leisure centre with a consequent uplift 
of £6 million in project value agreed by Full Council on 12th August 2015. On 25th January 

Page 5



2016 Council approved the allocation of £6.25 million for the delivery of a new bus station in 
Exeter bringing the total budget allocation to £32.25 million. 

 
8.2    The City Centre is an important driver of the economy of the city and ensuring its continued 

success is important despite the positive contribution made by major investments in recent 
years. In order to remain competitive to attract and support investment by current and new 
businesses further regeneration of the City Centre including one of its major gateways, the 
Bus and Coach Station, is essential. The redevelopment of the Bus and Coach Station site 
adding to the leisure dimension of the City Centre is important to enabling it to respond to 
changing consumer behaviour, to continue to attract high numbers of visitors into the heart of 
the city and help maintain the city`s reputation as one of the best places to live.  

 
8.3     As businesses and organisations become more dependent on and are competing to attract 

specialist talent, the ability of the city to attract and retain high calibre employees is also a 
key aspect of the development and success of the city`s economy going forward. Remaining 
competitive is about maintaining the momentum of investment and not falling behind in terms 
of the quality and nature of the experience provided by the “place” as a whole. 

 
8.4    Regeneration will bring direct financial benefits in terms of additional employment and 

expenditure in the City Centre but also through the generation of additional business rates 
income. 

 
8.5 The Council’s ambitions along with Exeter City Futures to make Exeter Congestion Free by 

2025 means that every effort is required to entice commuters and visitors to Exeter out of 
their cars and onto public transport. A new bus station, replacing the existing dilapidated 
facility will provide enhanced facilities to encourage greater use of public transport in a 
convenient ad well-serviced location. 

 
9. Procurement Process: 
  
9.1 A comprehensive tendering process was undertaken for the combined construction works of 

a new Leisure Centre and new Bus Station. The Council’s ExeSeed Contractors Framework 
was used and 5 contractors invited to tender for the works. The Tender Report is contained 
within Appendix A. 

 
9.2 Following the completion of a 19 week tendering process, two contractors submitted 

compliant tenders. 
 
9.3 The tender returns were higher than anticipated. In part due to localised market conditions, 

availability of contractors, the detrimental impact of Brexit (in particular to the cost of 
materials and availability of labour) and market uncertainty. This resulted in the need to invite 
the two tendering contractor to submit their ‘Best and Final Offer’ (BAFO) to the Council 
based on some value engineering modifications to the design and materials of the new 
development.  

 
9.4  At the end of the BAFO period a price has been reached with a Contractor which has 

resulted in the overall total project cost being exceeded by £7.67 million. This contractor has 
been assessed and is determined suitable to be appointed and enter into a building contract 
with the City Council. 

  

Page 6



 
9.5 The results of the BAFO provided three options for consideration: 
 

 Option 1: Develop the new Leisure Centre and Bus Station aligned to the already 
Council approved total project cost.  To achieve this the top floor of the leisure centre 
would need to be removed (the Spa and 2 studios), and 40% of the gym area removed.  
The enclosed glazed wall would also need to be removed from the Bus Station 
concourse.  The buildings as designed are therefore compromised. 

   
  Option 2: Develop the new Leisure Centre and Bus Station aligned to the revised 

BAFO figure (incorporating value engineering). The facility mix would remain as 
identified in the Feasibility Study.  The buildings would remain largely as designed, with 
amendments to products and some aesthetic matters. 

 
Option 3: Develop the new Leisure Centre and Bus Station aligned to the most 
favourable tender return figure. The facility mix and design of the buildings would 
remain exactly as issued in the original Tender documents. 

 
9.6 Re-tendering the works was an option but discounted after consideration of construction 

market analysis, projected tend
[...]
................................ 7 

6 Conclusion ..................................................................................................................... 7 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Version Control 
 

Version Date of Issue Amendment  Reviewer 

DRAFT 27 June 2017  Randall Simmonds 

ISSUED 27 June 2017 Minor & formatting Randall Simmonds 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

For more information see our website: www.randallsimmonds.co.uk 

 
 
 

This report is for the exclusive use of Exeter City Council and permission is not granted for 
reproduction or publication by other parties (in part or otherwise).  

Page 12



 

3 
Exeter Bus Station & Leisure Centre Project 

 

1 Executive Summary 
 

The report compares the capital costs of the Exeter Bus Station and Leisure Centre with 
similar projects on a like for like basis. The report finds the Bus Station and Leisure 
Centre are generally comparable to others and within our expectations. 
 
The report also comments on the long term value benefits and the savings projected 
from the capital expenditure. 
 
The report concludes that the project provides value for money. 

 
 
2 Introduction 
 

The project comprises the following works: 
 

a. The leisure Centre, built to Passivhaus certified standard and healthy building 
biology principles, including 

i. 25m competition pool 
ii. Learner pool 
iii. Splash pool 
iv. Gymnasium and spa area 
v. Spin and studio spaces 
vi. Creche and changing facilities 
vii. Café area 

 
b. The Bus Station, its hardstanding and bus parking 

 
c. Works carried out on behalf of Crown Estates to form a joint entrance to the site 

(commonly known as ‘Street C works’) 
 
The tender process has resulted in a proposed contract sum for the works of £30.75m. 
 
This is split as follows: 
 
Exeter Bus Station   £5,226,255 
 
Exeter Leisure Centre  £25,523,745 

 
This report compares the costs proposed with other similar projects and comments on 
whether the proposed contra
[...]
 

6 
Exeter Bus Station & Leisure Centre Project 

 

When the non-comparable abnormal factors are removed the cost of the Exeter 
Leisure Centre is at the higher end of the range of facilities costs but directly 
comparable with project XIII (which was the reference project given to the design 
team to demonstrate the quality of the finish required). 
 
This also reflects the current uncertainty regarding Sterling movements which the 
contractor has taken the risk on. This is significant for the Leisure Centre as major 
elements such as the cladding, cross laminated timber roof structure, filtration 
equipment and other pool equipment can only be sourced via the European Union. 
 
We therefore believe the Exeter Bus Station and Leisure centre represent good value 
for money based upon comparative capital cost. 
 
 
Market Engagement 
 
Alongside benchmark data, tendering and market engagement are key determinants 
of value for money. The market rate is the true reflection of value for money and the 
Exeter Bus Station and Leisure Centre project has been through extensive market 
testing. 
 
The scheme was market tested via the EXESeed Framework which selected capable 
contractors for the scheme.  
 
Tenders were received from contractors and after the initial tender, a robust re-
engagement with the construction market was undertaken with the preferred main 
contractor. This re-engagement included: 
 

 Re-engaging with sub-contractors to review the best products and 
construction techniques to add value (over 200 items tested for best value). 

 Challenge to the design team to make the construction as efficient as 
possible. 

 Challenge of main contractors direct costs including profit. 
 
The delivery team believe that this scheme has benefitted from additional market 
testing and that this process provides best value to the client. 
 

 
4 Non – Capital Value 
 

The Exeter Bus Station and Leisure centre has further economic benefits that are in 
addition to o
[...]

 The overall life cycle costs of the scheme are improved significantly by the added 

initial capital to raise the build standard to Passivhaus. 

 The scheme provides value for money. 

  

Page 17



 

8 
Exeter Bus Station & Leisure Centre Project 

 

 
 

Appendix A 
 

Photographs of other Leisure Centres used in the benchmarking 
exercise 

 
 

  

Page 18



 

9 
Exeter Bus Station & Leisure Centre Project 

 

 
 
 
 

Fraserburgh Sports 
Centre 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Bletchley Sports 
Centre 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Plymouth Life 
Centre 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Exeter Leisure 
Centre 

 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



LEISURE COMPLEX FUNDING PAPER 
 
1. Purpose of the Paper 

 
1.1 
 

To set out the current funding position in respect of the Leisure Complex 
and how the potential additional costs of option 2  will be funded including 
an appraisal of the impact on the anticipated income and the medium term 
financial plan. 
   

2. Current Funding Plan 
 

2.1 The current budget (£32.25m) is funded as follows: 
 

 New Homes Bonus (to date £10.9m received, the rest to 
be recovered over the next 7 years) 

£18m 

CIL   £  8m 
Capital Receipts £  6.25m 

 £32.25m 
 

  
2.2 The impact of this has been built into the medium term financial plan and as 

it is using existing resources to finance the build, has no negative financial 
impact on the Council’s revenue position. 
 

3. Additional Funding Required 
 

3.1 The additional funding required has been identified as £7.67m increasing 
the total budget for the two schemes to £39.92m. 
 

3.2 Owing to the legal constraints around CIL and existing commitments, it is 
not prudent to allocate any further funding to the project.  This would in any 
case require an amendment to the existing resolution around the use of 
CIL. 
 

3.3 There are no further identified capital receipts available in excess of the 
£6.25m allocated.  It is however within the Council’s gift to sell additional 
assets to fin
[...]
e to proceed, the Council would consider all potential options 
at that time, including the possibility to seek a new development partner

4. b)

7

P
age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 31

Agenda Item 3
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 39

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 57

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 67

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 69

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Proposal to commence Leisure Complex and Swimming Pool and Bus Station
	Public Appendix B - Value for Money Report Redacted, 10/07/2017 Leisure Complex and Bus Station Programme Board
	Public Appendix C - Funding Report, 10/07/2017 Leisure Complex and Bus Station Programme Board
	Public Appendix D - Risk Report, 10/07/2017 Leisure Complex and Bus Station Programme Board

	3 Proposal to commence Leisure Complex and Swimming Pool and Bus Station
	Private Appendix A - Tender Report, 10/07/2017 Leisure Complex and Bus Station Programme Board
	Private Appendix B - Value for Money Report issues, 10/07/2017 Leisure Complex and Bus Station Programme Board
	Appendix C - Funding Report, 10/07/2017 Leisure Complex and Bus Station Programme Board
	Appendix D - Risk Report, 10/07/2017 Leisure Complex and Bus Station Programme Board






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

THE EXTRAORDINARY MEETING OF EXETER CITY COUNCIL 
 

Guildhall 
Wednesday 19 July 2017 

 
 

The Right Worshipful the Lord Mayor (Cllr Robson) 
The Deputy Lord Mayor (Cllr Hannan) 
Councillors Baldwin, Bialyk, Branston, Brimble, Denham, Edwards, Foale, Foggin, 
Gottschalk, Hannaford, Harvey, D Henson, Mrs Henson, Holland, Lamb, Leadbetter, Lyons, 
Mitchell, Morris, Morse, Musgrave, Newby, Owen, Packham, Prowse, Sheldon, Spackman, 
Sutton, Thompson, Vizard, Wardle, Warwick and Wood 
 
18   APOLOGIES 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Keen, Pearson and Sills. 
 

19   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL UNDER STANDING ORDER 
NO. 8 

 
In accordance with Standing Order No. 8, the following question was put by 
Councillor Prowse to the Leader. 
 
Question – The Leader is asked to respond to the following: 
On page 21 of today’s report under para. 2.1 there is a breakdown of the 
calculations that eventually give an accumulative answer to the source of the funds 
to finance the development. The New Homes Bonus element indicates a sum of 
£18 million as part of the contribution. Give or take a shekel or two there is only £11 
million in the bank. Where does the other £7 million appear from?  
 
The Leader stated that the Portfolio Holder for Health and Wellbeing, Communities 
and Sport would reply to the question. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Health and Wellbeing, Communities and Sport responded 
that under the current Council resolution, £1m of New Homes Bonus money a year 
would be set aside to cover major projects or debt reduction as was approved at 
Council on 21 February 2017.  The additional £7m would be recovered over the 
next seven years and management of the gap would be undertaken as part of the 
Council’s day to day treasury management activity.  No long term borrowing would 
be undertaken to cover the gap. 
 
In response to Councillor Prowse’s supplementary question, the Portfolio Holder for 
Health and Wellbeing, Communities and Sport clarified the position with regards to 
the recovery of the additional £7 million and the Council’s day to day treasury 
management activity.  No long term borrowing would be undertaken to cover the 
gap. 
 
In accordance with Standing Order No. 8, the following questions were put by 
Councillor Musgrave to the Leader. 
 
Question - Does the Council's preferred construction contractor have any link to the 
Consulting Association, known to support a construction industry practice of 
blacklisting unionised and union associated construction workers? 
 
The Leader stated that the Portfolio Holder for Health and Wellbeing, Communities 
and Sport would reply to the question. 



 

 

 
The Portfolio Holder for Health and Wellbeing, Communities and Sport responded 
that the Contractor had confirmed that they do not. The Consulting Association was 
wound up in 2009, and the contractor has confirmed that they do not support or 
condone the practice of “blacklisting” in any way whatsoever and not do I. 
 
Question - What measures will the Council put in place to ensure that blacklisting of 
construction workers is not possible on the St Sidwell site?  
 
The Leader stated that the Portfolio Holder for Health and Wellbeing, Communities 
and Sport would reply to the question. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Health and Wellbeing, Communities and Sport responded 
that the Council would work closely with the contractor to prevent this practice. For 
example, in 2016 the contactor issued specific directions to prevent any practice of 
“blacklisting” and they fully recognised that this is contrary to both law and industry 
best practice. 
 
Question - Is there provision in the construction contact for unfettered construction 
site access for union officials? 
 
The Leader stated that the Portfolio Holder for Health and Wellbeing, Communities 
and Sport would reply to the question. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Health and Wellbeing, Communities and Sport responded 
that the contractor is covered under the Construction Industry Joint Council working 
rule agreement.  It is the largest industrial agreement within the construction 
industry and covers workers at Contractor & Subcontractor level. 
 
Question - What conversations have been had between the preferred construction 
contractor and the project team about trade union recognition, paid time off for 
union representatives and worker health and safety?  
 
The Leader stated that the Portfolio Holder for Health and Wellbeing, Communities 
and Sport would reply to the question. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Health and Wellbeing, Communities and Sport responded 
that the construction contract is still to be negotiated but, in principle, this should not 
be problematical, subject to health and safety considerations. 
 
Question – Will all main contractor and sub-contractor workers receive a trade union 
induction before working on the St Sidwell's site? 
 
The Leader stated that the Portfolio Holder for Health and Wellbeing, Communities 
and Sport would reply to the question. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Health and Wellbeing, Communities and Sport responded 
that all workers would receive an induction prepared by the company. 
 

20   PROPOSAL TO COMMENCE LEISURE COMPLEX AND SWIMMING POOL AND 
BUS STATION 

 
Minutes 71 and 73 (Proposal to commence Leisure Complex and Swimming Pool 
and Bus Station) of the meeting of Executive held on 11 July 2017 were taken as 
read.  
 



 

 

The Leader of the Council moved and the Portfolio Holder for Health and Wellbeing, 
Communities and Sport seconded the recommendation from Executive 11 July 
2017 in respect of the funding proposals for the Leisure Complex and Bus Station. 
 
The Leader stated that it was a shame that the Council had to be here tonight, and 
it was a shame that diggers were not already in the ground, building a new leisure 
centre and bus station and regenerating the site. Everyone knows there was a 
massive need for these facilities in Exeter, the pyramids swimming pool was built in 
the war and that if the Council did not do something soon it would have to spend 
money on it or even have to close it. What the city had at the moment just was not 
good enough for Exeter. 
 
Exeter was now the fourth highest city in the County for job creation and 
regeneration had been council policy for 20 years and it had taken this Labour 
administration to deliver it. It was what the Labour Party were elected to do. The 
cost was more than the Council had planned to pay and the original budget meant 
there was no need to borrow anything. It was made up of revenue generated by the 
success of the city, through its expansion and growth, through Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) and New Homes Bonus (NHB). So why does the Council 
need more money now? This is because the costs had gone up and those costs 
would continue to go up much higher if the Council delayed taking this decision any 
longer so it was urgent that the Council take this decision tonight.  
 
Brexit had created economic uncertainty and unfortunately the Council were paying 
the price for that. The Council had spent the last few months carefully scrutinising 
every single part of this project to get the best deal it could, and set the new budget 
being asked for tonight.  Incidentally, if Devon County Council had paid for a new 
bus station instead of letting the City Council pick up the bill, the Council would not 
have had to borrow anything. As it was, the proposal was to plan to borrow £6.27m 
at a fixed rate over 50 years and all of it would be paid back through revenue 
generated by the leisure centre. There would be no impact for council tax payers.   
 
The Council would secure the construction contract at a fixed price and would 
appoint a contractor committed to best industry practices, after consultation with the 
unions. There had been a lot of talk over recent months, rightly so. This must be 
one of the most carefully scrutinised projects in the council’s history. Now was time 
for action. The Labour Party were elected to deliver these new facilities and this was 
exactly what it would do. 
 
Councillor Leadbetter, seconded by Councillor D Henson moved an amendment to 
the recommendation to read:- 
 
Whilst agreeing that the City of Exeter deserves a modern Swimming Pool and Bus 
Station, fit for purpose, this Council is concerned at the revised costings of almost 
£40 million. 
 
It therefore recommends that Council agree to: 
 

a) Put the project on hold, whilst a thorough evaluation and review is instigated 
of what Exeter actually requires; and  

b) Finds ways of reducing the cost to a figure the City can afford, closer to the 
original estimates, without the additional borrowings of £7.65 million and the 
use of all CIL/NHB monies.  

 
Councillor Leadbetter speaking in support of his amendment stated that, whilst 
recognising that the city did need a new pool it should not be at any cost. The costs 



 

 

had more than doubled in the last few years, the design was over complicated, it did 
not need to be passivhaus or provide gym facilities, as these could be provided by 
the private sector and the Bus Station was not big enough. The amendment was not 
proposing to cancel the project put it on hold and see what could be provided at a 
reduced cost so that some of funds could then be used for other projects around the 
city.  
 
Members speaking in support of the amendment raised concerns regarding:- 

 the ever increasing budget the impact of borrowing on the council in 
particular if the interest rate should increase 

 would this project be another RAMM which was overspent 

 concerns that the figures in the business case did not add up 

 the protection of workers’ rights working on the construction 

 the use of a private operator for running the leisure complex 

 should have a referendum of residents to see if they supported the council 
borrowing of £7 million for his project 

 Bus Station not fit for purpose 

 the pool should be 50 metres 

 it was the wrong location for a swimming pool 

 the stopping up of Paris Street had not yet been confirmed.  
 
Members opposing the amendment:- 

 felt that the Council had been prudent with its CIL and NHB monies and 
were spending monies on the other projects in the city for example 
community builders to help communities at grass roots level 

 this project would be a landmark building for the city and represented value 
for money; the leisure complex would help to attract business to the city 

 would ensure that employees rights were protected, paid the living wage and 
unions recognised 

 the Council had been fully transparent throughout the project and learnt 
lessons from the RAMM project with the cross party programme board, 
members briefings, using external project managers and a fixed price 
construction of the buildings 

 there have been no alternative proposals put forward 

 Brexit had been a significant factor in the increasing costs. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Health and Wellbeing, Communities and Sport in response 
to Member’s questions commented that the project had been scrutinised over the 
past few months and, compared to other leisure facilities, it clearly showed that the 
project provided value for money. The Council would only be borrowing 15% of the 
overall cost of the project with 85% coming from council funds. The Council had 
learnt lessons from the RAMM project and were using outside consultants who were 
experts and the risk and liabilities of the project would be with the developer. 
 
The Leader clarified that the contract would not include liability for the ground work.  
 
Councillor D Henson in seconding the amendment commented that he had listened 
to all views and accepted that problems occurred with developments but could not 
see how the project had gone from £16 million to nearly £40 million. Whilst a new 
swimming was needed he was not convinced that the council had got it right at the 
moment.  
 
Councillor Leadbetter in summing up, stated that there had been a good and robust 
debate on the proposal and that the opposition was entitled to their opinion. 
He was of the view that this proposal did not provide good value for money. 



 

 

 
The amendment proposed by Councillor Leadbetter was put to the vote. 
 
In accordance with Standing Order 27(1) a named vote on the amendment was 
called for as follows: 
 
Voting for: 
 
Councillors Baldwin, Henson D, Mrs Henson, Holland, Leadbetter, Mitchell, 
Musgrave, Newby, Prowse and Thompson. 
  
(10 Members) 
 
  
Voting against: 
  
Councillors Bialyk, Branston, Brimble, Denham, Edwards, Foale, Foggin, 
Gottschalk, Hannaford, the Deputy Lord Mayor, Harvey, Lamb, Lyons, Morris, 
Morse, Owen, Packham, Sheldon, Spackman, Sutton, Vizard, Wardle, Warwick and 
Wood. 
  
(24 Members) 
   
Abstain: 
  
The Right Worshipful the Lord Mayor 
  
(1 Member) 
  
Absent: 
  
Councillor Ashwood, Keen, Pearson and Sills  
 
(4 Members) 
 
The amendment was lost. 
 
In seconding the recommendation of the Executive, the Portfolio Holder for Health 
and Wellbeing, Sport and Communities stated that it was important that the council 
kept hold of the vision it had for Exeter and this proposal was key too that vision. 
The City was expanding employment wise, it had a job surplus and was the fourth 
best city in the country for the creation of new jobs. The Council was working with 
Exeter College to create apprenticeships in construction and engineering, between 
2013 and 2016 5,900 jobs had been created in the banking, finance and insurance 
sector. It was predicted that, in the next ten years, the city’s economy would grow 
by 18.1% and employment by 9.4%. It was important that the Council replace the 
aging Bus Station and pool and he was proud of what the Labour administration 
was doing.  
 
The Leader, in summing up, commented that the Council had had a good debate, it 
was important that Members voted for projects like this to enable the city to prosper 
and grow. Exeter had the best shopping facilities in the South West and the Council 
needed to encourage businesses to the city. 
 
 



 

 

RESOLVED that Minutes 71 and 73 of the Executive held on 11 July 2017 (as 
below) be received and adopted:- 
 
(1) The allocation of an additional £0.62 million for the bus station and £7.05 

million for the leisure centre to develop a new leisure complex and bus station; 
and 
    

(2) Once the overall budget of £39.92 million is agreed by full Council, the Deputy 
Chief Executive be authorised to enter into a written contract with the 
successful tenderer prior to the commencement of any works on site. 

 
In accordance with Standing Order 27(1) a named vote on the recommendation was 
called for as follows: 
 
Voting for: 
  
Councillors Bialyk, Branston, Brimble, Denham, Edwards, Foale, Foggin, 
Gottschalk, Hannaford, the Deputy Lord Mayor, Harvey, Lamb, Lyons, Morris, 
Morse, Owen, Packham, Sheldon, Spackman, Sutton, Vizard, Wardle, Warwick and 
Wood. 
  
(24 Members) 
  
Voting against: 
  
Councillors Baldwin, Henson D, Mrs Henson, Holland, Leadbetter, Mitchell, 
Musgrave, Newby, Prowse and Thompson. 
  
(10 Member) 
  
Abstain: 
  
The Right Worshipful the Lord Mayor 
  
(1 Member) 
  
Absent: 
  
Councillor Ashwood, Keen, Pearson and Sills  
 
(4 Members) 
 
 

(The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm and closed at 7.45 pm) 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
 
 


